### (DO NOT FILE THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET WITH THE LOCAL LAW.)

New York State Department of State Division of Corporations, State Records and Uniform Commercial Code One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue

## Local Law Filing

www.dos.ny.gov

Albany, NY 12231-0001

| (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)   |
|--|
| Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.  County City Town Village (Select one:) |
| ofNorth Syracuse   |
|  |
| Local Law No of the year 20 23   |
| A local law Prohibiting basketball hoops and other recreational equipment  |
| from Village streets   |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| Be it enacted by the Trustees of the   |
| (Name of Legislative Body)   |
|  |
| □County □City □Town ▼Village   |
| of North Syracuse as follows:  |

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filling of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

| 1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.                    |
|--|
| North Syracuse   |
| Village of North Syracuse Board of Trustees on June 8 20 23 in accordance with the applicable  |
| (Name of Legislative Body)   |
| provisions of law.   |
|  |
| 2. (Passage by local legislative body with approval, no disapproval or repassage after disapproval by the Elective Chief Executive Officer*.)          |
| I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. of 20 of the   |
| on   |
| (Name of Legislative Body)   |
| (repassed after disapproval) by the(County)(City)(Town)(Village) of was duly passed by the   |
| , and was (approved)(not approved)   |
| , anomas (approved)  |
| and was deemed duly adopted  |
| (Élective Chief Executive Officer*)  |
| on 20 , in accordance w ith the applicable provisions of law.  |
|  |
| 3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. ——————————————————————————————————— |
| the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of was duly passed by the  |
| on 20, and was (approved)(not approved)  |
| (Name of Legislative Body)   |
| (repassed after disapproval) by theon20  |
| Such local law was submitted to the people by reason of a (mandatory)(permissive) referendum, and received the affirmative                             |
| vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the (general)(special)(annual) election held on <del>20, in</del>                       |
| accordance with the applicable provisions of law.  |
|  |
| 4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final adoption because no valid petition was filed requesting referendum.                                     |
| I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of  |
| the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of was duly passed by the  |
| on and was (approved)(not approved)  |
| (Name of Legislative Body)   |
| (Name of Legislative Bedy)  (repassed after disapproval) by the  |
| law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid petition requesting such referendum was filed as of  |
| 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.   |

# PORTABLE BASKETBALL/RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT LAW PROHIBITING BLOCKAGE OF ROADWAYS

LOCAL LAW NO\_\_\_\_OF THE YEAR 2023

A Local Law of the Village of North Syracuse Prohibiting the Placement of Portable Private Basketball/Hockey or other Recreational Equipment in the Village Roadways and Otherwise Prohibiting Obstructing Roadways within the Village.

Be it enacted by the Village of North Syracuse as follows:

SECTION 1. Statutory Authority; Title

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the authority of Section 10 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York and shall be known as the "Portable Basketball/Recreational Equipment Law."

SECTION 2. Legislative Intent

This Local Law is intended to ensure that portable basketball hoops and other recreational equipment are not placed or located along public highways and within the right-of-way where they have the potential to become safety hazards within the Village.

**SECTION 3. Definitions** 

Portable Basketball Hoop/Recreational Equipment-Shall mean all of the components, including the pole, mounting backboard, rim, goal, net, base and all other associated hardware associated with basketball hoops or any other portable recreational equipment such as hockey goals, lacrosse nets, etc.

**SECTION 4. Regulations** 

No portable basketball apparatus, hoop, pole, backboard or other recreational devices may be placed in or upon any public street or highway, or encroach upon any Village of North Syracuse right-of-way or public thoroughfare. In no event shall any such apparatus, hoop, pole, backboard or other devices be placed within 10 feet of any Village street line, or be placed so that the public street or sidewalk is the court or playing surface.

SECTION 5. Penalties for Violation

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this Local Law shall be a violation and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punishable by a fine of \$250.00 for the first offense. Any subsequent offense shall be punishable by a fine of \$500.00.

SECTION 6. Severability

The provisions of this Local Law are severable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of

this Local Law or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Local Law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and as if such person or circumstance, to which the Local Law or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempt therefrom.

#### SECTION 7. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State I accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

## STATE OF NEW YORK **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA 99 WASHINGTON AVENUE ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR ROBERT J. RODRIGUEZ SECRETARY OF STATE

September 7, 2023

Village Clerk Village of North Syracuse

RECEIVED

SEP 0 7 2023 VILLAGE OF N. SYRACUSE CLERK/TREASURER

h wast.

RE: Village of North Syracuse, Local Law 4 2023, filed on July 7 2023

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced material was filed by this office as indicated. Additional local law filing forms can be obtained from our website, <a href="www.dos.ny.gov">www.dos.ny.gov</a>.

Sincerely, State Records and Law Bureau (518) 473-2492